PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2610921

SUBMISSION TYPI	Ξ:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
DAVID MANLY		09/19/2013		
KAREN GALLAGHER		09/20/2013		
JAMES E. SHEPARD		09/19/2013		
MICHELLE V. STACY		09/19/2013		
BEN C. YODER			09/19/2013	
SCOTT M. VOGEL			09/19/2013	
ALLISON CUMMIN	IGS		09/19/2013	
STEPHANIE SIMIC	DNE		09/19/2013	
STEFFEN F. KOU	۲Y		09/19/2013	
PAUL K. METAXA	TOS		09/19/2013	
JAMES T. MCGEE 09/19/20				
JAMES T. MCGEE			09/19/2013	
DA DENG			09/19/2013	
	/ DATA	CORPORATED		
DA DENG		CORPORATED S BROOK DRIVE		
DA DENG RECEIVING PART				
DA DENG RECEIVING PART Name: Street Address:	/ DATA KEURIG, ING 55 WALKER	S BROOK DRIVE		
DA DENG RECEIVING PARTY Name: Street Address: City:	Y DATA KEURIG, ING 55 WALKER READING	S BROOK DRIVE		
DA DENG RECEIVING PART Name: Street Address: City: State/Country:	Y DATA KEURIG, ING 55 WALKER READING MASSACHU 01867-3272	S BROOK DRIVE		
DA DENG RECEIVING PART Name: Street Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code:	Y DATA KEURIG, ING 55 WALKER READING MASSACHU 01867-3272 ERS Total: 1	S BROOK DRIVE		
DA DENG RECEIVING PART Name: Street Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB	Y DATA KEURIG, ING 55 WALKER READING MASSACHU 01867-3272 ERS Total: 1	S BROOK DRIVE		
DA DENG RECEIVING PART Name: Street Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB Property	Y DATA KEURIG, ING 55 WALKER READING MASSACHU 01867-3272 ERS Total: 1	S BROOK DRIVE SETTS Numbe		
DA DENG RECEIVING PART Name: Street Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB Property Application Numbe	Y DATA KEURIG, IN 55 WALKER READING MASSACHU 01867-3272 ERS Total: 1 Type r: CE DATA	S BROOK DRIVE SETTS Numbe		
DA DENG RECEIVING PART Name: Street Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB Property Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC	C DATA KEURIG, ING 55 WALKER READING MASSACHU 01867-3272 ERS Total: 1 Type r: CE DATA (617)	S BROOK DRIVE SETTS Numbe 29466349		

502565138

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	E. HUNT ITIC AVENUE MASSACHUSETTS 02210
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	K0502.70080US00
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JO-ANN BERGANTINO
Signature:	/Jo-Ann Bergantino/
Date:	11/12/2013
Total Attachments: 13 source=K050270080US00-ASI-REH#page1.tif source=K050270080US00-ASI-REH#page2.tif source=K050270080US00-ASI-REH#page3.tif source=K050270080US00-ASI-REH#page4.tif source=K050270080US00-ASI-REH#page5.tif source=K050270080US00-ASI-REH#page6.tif source=K050270080US00-ASI-REH#page7.tif source=K050270080US00-ASI-REH#page8.tif source=K050270080US00-ASI-REH#page8.tif source=K050270080US00-ASI-REH#page9.tif source=K050270080US00-ASI-REH#page10.tif source=K050270080US00-ASI-REH#page11.tif source=K050270080US00-ASI-REH#page12.tif source=K050270080US00-ASI-REH#page11.tif source=K050270080US00-ASI-REH#page12.tif source=K050270080US00-ASI-REH#page12.tif source=K050270080US00-ASI-REH#page12.tif	

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned Assignor, hereby:

Sell, assign and transfer to Keurig, Incorporated, a Delaware Corporation having a place 1. of business at 55 Walkers Brook Drive; Reading, Massachusetts 01867-3272, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, my entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and designs which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 6, 2013 under No. 29/466,349, bearing Attorney Docket No. K0502.70080US00, and entitled BREW HEAD FOR A BEVERAGE MACHINE, and in and to the application and all corresponding provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent, utility models, industrial designs or similar intellectual property rights which have been or shall be filed in the United States, internationally, and in any foreign country, including but not limited to China, Japan and Korea, on any of the inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other jurisdiction on the inventions, including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority, including the right to claim priority for China, Japan and Korea;

2. Agree that the Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent and utility model and industrial design registrations for the inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee, I agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent, utility model and industrial design applications on any and all the inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to the Assignee all facts known to me relating to the inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper protection for the inventions and for vesting title to the inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on the inventions, in the Assignee;

3. Request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue the Letters Patent to the Assignee;

4. Authorize and request Wolf, Greenfield & Sacks, P.C. to supply any missing patent/application identification information or correct any errors in the patent/application identification provided above, whether discovered prior to or after recordation;

5. Covenant with the Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me; and

6. Appoint Assignee, through its designee, my attorney-in-fact to execute, in my name and on my behalf, any and all documents required to effectuate this Assignment, specifically including, but not limited to, those documents specified above and any necessary corrective assignments.

This instrument is executed under seal and signed under the pains and penalties of perjury under the laws of the United States of America.

Attorney Docket No. K0502.70080US00

Page 1 of 13

3250219.1

<u>Q-1Q-13</u> Date Inventor: Address: Citizenship:	Reading, Massachusetts 01867-3272
STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF Massachuselt	Ž
On this 94 day of Selfenberg 201 personally appeared David Manly identification, which were <u>Mussachusetts D</u> to be the person who signed the preceding or attached to me that the contents of the document are truthful and	document in my presence and swore or affirmed

and belief and acknowledged to me that (he) (she) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

SEAL	Carp Mahaner MAHONER
	Notary Public
My commission expires:	5-22-240 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$
	COMMON COMMON

Attorney Docket No. K0502.70080US60

Page 2 of 13

9120113

xolayhe-

Inventor: Karen Gallagher V Address: 55 Walkers Brook Drive Reading, Massachusetts 01867-3272

Citizenship: US

STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF Massachuse K COUNTY OF Misle Gex On this Gotta day of Sentenberg, 2013, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Karen Gallagher, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were <u>Massachuse Hs Drivers Luense</u> to be the person who signed the preceding or attached document in my presence and swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge and belief and acknowledged to me that (he) (she) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose. SEAL SEAL My commission expires: 5-22-2.0

Date

Page 3 of 13

<u> (9.54.2013</u> Date

James E. Shepard

Inventor: James E. Shepa Address: 3 Calumet Lane

Marblehead, Massachusetts 01945

Citizenship: US

STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF Massachusetts COUNTY OF Midlesex day of <u>Syl)emby</u>, <u>2013</u>, before me, the undersigned notary public, James E. Shepard, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of On this 19th personally appeared identification, which were Massachusetts Mivers Liouse to be the person who signed the preceding or attached document in my presence and swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge and belief and acknowledged to me that (he) (she) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

SEAL	Cawl Mahney
My commission expires:	Notary Public
- - -	
	ACHUSE ACHUSE

1

Attorney Docket No. K0502.70080US00

Page 4 of 13

9/19/13

Date

chill/Stac Inventor:

Address: 55

SS:	55 Walkers Brook Drive	
	Reading, Massachusetts	01867-3272

Citizenship: US

STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF MASSachusetts COUNTY OF Middlesex: day of <u>Sentember</u>, <u>2013</u>, before me, the undersigned notary public, Michelle V. Stacy , proved to me through satisfactory evidence of On this 10th personally appeared identification, which were to be the person who signed the preceding or attached document in my presence and swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge and belief and acknowledged to me that (he) (she) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

SEAL

<u>Canel D. Mahrun</u> Notary Public S: <u>5/22/20</u>

My commission expires:



Attorney Docket No. K0502.70080US00

Page 5 of 13

Date

inventor: Ben C. Yoder

Address: 55 Walkers Brook Drive Reading, Massachusetts 01867-3272

Citizenship: US

STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF <u>assachuse It</u> (20) , (20) , before me, the undersigned notary public, on C. Yoder , proved to me through satisfactory evidence of On this 19th day of personally appeared identification, which were Wis License Massachusetz to be the person who signed the preceding or attached document in my presence and swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge and belief and acknowledged to me that (he) (she) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose. \sim

SEAL	Carl Mikrunanon
	Notary Public
My commission expires:	<u>5-22-38</u>
	1 5/2 (1) 70

Attomey Docket No. K0502.70080US00

Page 6 of 13

9-13-13 Date

Inventor: Scott M. Vogel

Address: 55 Walkers Brook Drive Reading, Massachusetts 01867-3272

Citizenship: US

STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF COUNTY OF Middles	<u>Uassachuse Hs</u>	
	Scott M. Vogel , proved to me through satisfactory evider	
identification, which were	Massachusetts Drives License	
to be the person who signed the	preceding or attached document in my presence and swore or affi	irmed
to me that the contents of the doc	ument are truthful and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge	ge
and belief and acknowledged to r	ne that (he) (she) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.	

Ann MASSACT

5

SEAL

Notary Publi My commission expires:

Page 7 of 13

9/19/13 Date inventor: Allison Cummings 55 Walkers Brook Drive Address: Reading, Massachusetts 01867-3272 Citizenship: US STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF <u>Mussachusetts</u> COUNTY OF <u>MiddleSex</u> On this <u>1944</u> day of <u>September</u>, <u>2013</u>, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared <u>Allison Cummings</u>, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were DRIVERS LICENSE to be the person who signed the preceding or attached document in my presence and swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge and belief and acknowledged to me that (he) (she) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

SEAL

Carol D. Mahrun Notary Public My commission expires: AND COMMON

Page 8 of 13

9/9/13 Date

mand Inventor: Stephanie

Address: 55 Walkers Brook Drive Reading, Massachusetts 01867-3272

Citizenship: US

STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF massachoschs middlescy COUNTY OF On this 19th day of <u>Scotember</u>, 2013, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Stephanie Simione , proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were <u>Druce License</u> to be the person who signed the preceding or attached document in my presence and swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge and belief and acknowledged to me that (he) (she) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

SEAL	Carl Malmaran Bo
	Notary Public
My commission expires:	5.22.2000
	ACTANT STATE
	ALASSICAN A

Attorney Docket No. K0502.70080US00

Page 9 of 13

7.19.13	Here Les
Date Inventor: Stelfen F. Kou	iry
Address: 210 Broadway	/, Unit A401
Everett, Mass	achusetts 02149
Citizenship: US	
STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF MA-	
COUNTY OF SURFACE	
On this 1974 day of Sept. 2013, before me	, the undersigned notary public;
	e through satisfactory evidence of
Identification, which were PERSKNA KNAULES SE	,
to be the person who signed the preceding or attached document in my	
to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the	
and belief and acknowledged to me that (he) (she) signed it voluntarily	for its stated purpose.
with A. HUGha	
5 10 Kattlen Allors	
S Share States a cires: My Continuestor a coires: My Continuestor a coires: My Continuestor a coires: My Continuestor a coires: CHOTARY PERSON MY CONTINUESTOR A CONT	
My Bulyssian Spires:	
- 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2	

Eage 10 of 13



Paul K. Metaxatos

Inventor: Paul K. Metaxatos Address: 28 Atlantic Avenue Swampscott, Massachusetts 01907

Citizenship: US

STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF MA COUNTY OF $\underline{\rightarrow}\underline{\alpha}\underline{\beta}$, before me, the undersigned notary public, On this 1974 day of SB47 . Paul K. Metaxatos , proved to me through satisfactory evidence of personally appeared identification, which were PERSONAL KNOWLENGE to be the person who signed the preceding or attached document in my presence and swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge and belief and acknowledged to me that (he) (she) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose. And delief and ack ANDENA HUMAN Sold espires: Notary Albiic Notary Albiic

Page 11 of 13

9/19/2013 Date

Mcg 28

Inventor Jai Address: 25

s: 25 Stafoam Avenue, #1 Winthrop, Massachusetts 02152

Citizenship: US

AN HERE on **e**xpires:

KoreuAila Notary Polic es: 03/25/2018

Attorney Dockst No. K0502.70080/US00

Page 12 of 13

3260219.1

Sept. 19.2013 Date Inventor:	De Deng Dadocy
Addreas:	
	Somerville, Massachusetts 02143
Citizenship:	People's Republic of China
STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF MA- COUNTY OF SURPLY	
on this KTN+ day of SCAT , So personally appeared Da Deng	<u>A</u> , before me, the undersigned notary public, , proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which were Proto-ta, KOAJUG	
to be the person who signed the preceding or attached to me that the contents of the document are truthful and and belief and acknowledged to me that (he) (she) sign	document in my presence and swore or affirmed I accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge
Notary Public Ny Constant Stress Notary Public Ny Constant Stress Notary Public Ny Constant Stress Notary Public Ny Constant Stress Notary Public	

Altomey Docket No. K0502.70080US00

Page 13 of 13

3250219.1

RECORDED: 11/12/2013